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. ABSTRACT : ¢

A telephone survey of 1,099 grzater Dundalk area
residents was conducted to determine the compunity’s awvareness of
bundalk Community College and to ascertain community needs and
whether the college served those needs, Students, trained in an
initial two-hour session and follow-up aseting, collected 701 survey
responses. The 22-item questionnaire was ‘pre-tested and split into
two shorter versions before application. Questionnaires were sorted
according to respondents who had attended the college (n=99) and
those who had not (n=602)., Of those who had attended the college, 88%
felt the college served the area satisfactorily or well, while 5%
indicated the college served the area poorly. Of non-attendees, 36%
did not know how well the college served the area, 46% overestimated
the cost of a 3-credit course, and 75% underestimated the average age
of Dundalk students. Better bus transportation and a wider variety of
courses were suggested by attendees who felt the’ college did not
adequately meet community needs. Attendees were not as aware of
available college services as had been expected. However, 72% were
satisfied with their educational experiences. Recommendaticns on how
the college can publicize itself to the area are made. Fifteen tables
and a copy of the questionnaire are included. (TR)
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INTRODUCTION

RATIONALE:

"Dundalk Community College belongs to the people whom it serves
and who support it. Therefore, we strive to be responsive tO‘Fhe in-
dividual and collecti?® needs of our community. To achieve that
response, we see the campus extending beyond its present boundaries to
include a larger segment o% the coamunity. We believe that the
community is our campus and the citizenry is our studentvbody."1

In order to be respbnsive to the cé]lective needs Bf the greater
Dundalk area a commbnity survey was conducted, This analysis afforded
fhe institution the opportunity to obtain-valuable feedback %rom the
cémmunity on many topics relating to the relationship between the

College and the~t'conmunity.

GOALS:

The primary goal was to determine the extent of iwareness of the
Cp]]ege in the.community. The survey attempted to determine: 1) what
knowledge of the institution is present in the community, 2‘ what
perception the community holds about the College, 3) what are the
collective needs of the community, and 4) how effectively the College

is serving those needs.

1Dundalk Community College Catalog 1977/78, p. 15.




A second goal was to provide the Public Relations Office with

information. This information will assist that office in informing
the Tocal citizenry about the programs and services available at

Dundalk Community College.

P
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A

'PROCEDURE

'During the summer of 1977 the Office of Institutional Research
. conducted a Community Survey by telephone. One thousand ninty-nine
people-in thefé}eater Dundalk‘area were contacted. This figure
represents 7.7% of the phones listed for private residences in the
area. Of the 1099 individuals contactéd, 701 completed the question-
naire. (The details of the uncomp}eted questionnaire appear in
Appendix A.) ‘ ‘

The actual phoning was done by students. _Each student participated
in an initial Zihqur training session and a brie:/jzfaow-up meeting
" once the survey was underway. At these meetingsfsuch things as telephone
techniques, answering respondents' quastions and the role of the inter-
viewer as a representative of the College were stressed. 0

A systematic procedure was set up for the haﬁ&]ing of questionnaires
to insure accountability. Ca]is were &ade both day and evening, and
each questionnaire received at least three attempted calls beforeAbeing

declared inactive.
QUESTIONNAIRE:

The pilot questionnaire contained 22 questions. This version was
tested at the Dundalk Herifage Fair. As the result of a low response

rate and additional feedback, the questionnaire was abridged and two




shorter versions designed. {Although the }esponse rate was low, an
analysis of the Heritage Fair questionnaire indicated(ﬁ similarity
between its results and those of the subsequent telephone survey.) (

5 -

The two versions of the questionnaire appear in Appendix B. :Both ’

— ~
~took about 10 minutes to complete and each‘had 14 questions. .-n of

these questions were .common to both questionnaires, The analysis which
follows focuses first on the common questions, secondly on those found

only on A and finally, those found only on B.
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RESULTS

-
(}‘ -

The completed questionnaires:were sorted according to respondents
who had attended Dundalk Community College (N=99) and those who had

not (N=602). This was done to discover whether different reéponses

wgre’madefby those who had actually experienced the College. The re- -

sponses indieated that 14% of our sample had attended the College.

Tables 1-7 list each common question and.an analysis both by—rei

sponse and by attendance at Dundaik bammunity College. The numbers in .

‘parenthesis are thé percentages.

Question 1t 1In general, how well do you geel Dundalk
. Community College 4is sensing the Dundalh Atea?

As can be seen from Table 1, 88% of chose who had attended the
Go]lége said we were serving the Dundalk area "satisfactorily or well".
Only 5% said we were serving the-area "poorly". As would be expected,
36% of those who had not attended the College did not know how well we
were §erving fhe area. In contrast, 60% of this same group did‘per-

ceive that we were serving the Dundalk area satisfactorily or well.
2

iv




. Table.1 .
Perception of How College
%? Is Serving The Dundalk. Area

| Attended DCC Did Not Attend ! ;
: ] Form Form Form Form .’ 5 ¢ Grand |
! Responses A B Total -A B, | Total |Total
i . ' !

1, Poorly 3 2 - 5 v | s | e 1 1wy
i (5) (5) (5) (1) 1. ™2) |- (1) (2) |
i ! |
' 2, Satgsfac- 20 15, 35 47 39 86 ! .121
' torily i (36) (34) | 35) (15) 1 (13) (1) (17)- .
; 1 i ' :
{3, Well | 30 22 . 52 | 139 | 140 | 279 ! 331
- L (55) | (50) | (53) | (ue) I (um) © (ue) , (u7) |
) ] ¥ \
| 4, Don't |2 5 7 t 110 | 108 | 218 | 225 .
| Know L () (11) (7) | (36) , (386) (36) (32) .
! i ' { V T
§ 5. No Response . 0 0o 0 ! 5 : 5 i0 ' 10
I i (0] * (o), (07 (' (21 (2). (1) !
! . : . | o 1 ’ h
i TOTAL | 55 | 4y | 805 ; 297 | 602 701
\ | (100) | (100) ,(100) J (100) (100) ; (100) : (100)

'

-

A recalculation of Table 1 using oniy those individuals who felt they
knew how the College is serving the Dundalk area indicated that 95% ofg
those who had attended and 97% of the total sample felt that Dundalk

s
Community College was serving the community well or satisfactorily.
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Quesition 2: Are thene educational orn senvice needs'. . T
<
* 9 ] - h :
im the community that you feel Dundalk ' ¢ |

Community College &4 not meeting at’ the .

v . o

. present xime? ) ) |
“ = . %. ‘; . - . H |

— d 5 » T

oThése who had attended.?be College were more likely to resposd "yes"
than thoseﬁyhc-had not. Analysis of the camﬁents made 6n th;s qdestion ,'
indicatéd tFat the most frequent unmet need was bus transﬁﬁréatfoﬁ. ’
. Fifty-nine ipdi.id“als indicatgd that they would like “the College to

assist Tb getting better buc transportation to and. from the institution. -

&

Twenty-seven people suggested that the Co]lege should increase the : .

¢
variety of its courggs anid 28 feTt they-were too old to attend. _
v Table 2 ' |
& ]
° ' |
’ _ Unmet Needs |
. ¢ ré'd , v - ]
: .. -;:J'.’ N « : l
~ Attended DCC* Did Not Attermd] . - L
! rorm Form - | Form Form . 7| Grand T
« Responses A B Total ¢ A B Total | Total
" 1., Yes I 17 1 19 s6- 37 | w7s | oew | 120 -
. (31) i (u43) 1 (36) ; (12) (16) .’ (1u4) (17) |
: . , - ‘ .
: ) ! ' g t
12, No 36 24" 180 . 221 216 437 497
. ' (65) (55) | (1) . (72) ! (73) (73) (73)
P ’ ! ! ' ] ' o
3. Don't 2 o | 2 S T T A N
Know P () (0) | (2) (,3) 1 (0) | (.2) 1 (.u)
1 . » 1 '
1] . l i i 1
‘4, No - Noo b1 by %6 34 1 80 | a1
Resporse . (6) (2y (1) * (15) ¢ (11) ' (13) ; (12)
4 Y I T 1 Y ¥ T
: L ot i o N i
TOTAL , S o wwop 99 305 - 297 b'e02 701
- - : , (100) | (100) : (100) * (200) , (100) j (100) | {100)




‘offe}ed.

Question 3: Community Colleges, in general, attempit to
provide a variety of oppontunities fon students.
PLease answer yes or no to each of the following

that you think Dundalk Community Cofllege offens.

Surprisingly, an analysis of thiv question indicated that those
who had attended the College were not 3 i . » with tne ser;ices
offered as we would have hoped. dn]y 55% of the students were aware
that we offer céllege transfer courses and programs, and only 52%

were aware that we offer swing-shift courses. Fifty-eight percent per-

, ceived Developmental Programs and 57% Financial Aid as opportunities .

~

- As one would expect, those individuals who had not attended the

. College knew less about the opportunities provided. Only 40% were

_aware that we offer swing-shift coursés énd only 45% Financial Aid. Only

53% knew-about Community Services, and o. 1y 58% about the option for

-attending Dundalk Community College full or part-time.




Opportunities Dundalk Community College Cffers

Table 3

Attended DCC

pid Not Attend

ERIC

IToxt Provided by ERI

14

_ Form Form Form : Form ! Grand
Responses A B Total A ! B : Total Total
N=55 N=44 N=99 N=305 N=297 . N=602 N=701

) ] !
1. Job Skill Training 39 26 65 198 | 17¢ | 368 433
: (71) (59) (66) (65) | (57) ; (61) (62)
2. College Transfer Courses 32 22 54 167 ! 148 315 369
: (58) {50) (55) (55) ' (50) {52) (53)
3. Career Courses 39 22 61 196 154 1 350 411
(71) (50) (62) (64) . (52) { (58) (59)

i .

4. Community Service 36 23 59 .170 148 | 318 377
Courses (65) (52) (60) (56) , (50) i (53) (54

. ; ‘ i g
5. Day & Night Classes 41 25 66 | 185 | 160 | 345 411
- (75) | M L en | (e i (sw) | (51 | - (59
H i \
. i i g
6. Swing-shift Courses ¢ 33 | 18 51 126 ;114 240 291
- . (60) i (u1) (52) (41) . (38) (40) (42)
b . .
7. Developmental Programs 37 , 20 57 ; 183 . 154 337 394
(67) ' (u%) (s8) , (60) ' (52) (56) (56
: ; . I
8. Financial Aid i35 21 56 © i 143 126 269 325
I(8u) (u8) (57) . (u7) (42) (45) (46
8. Choice of Full i 40 28 68 187 164 351 419
or Part-time (1 (64) _(89) (61) (£5) (58) (60

More than one response was possible. Percentages are cf number in each column.
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Que;;@on 4: Have you even visited the Dundalk Communily

College campus?

As expected, 100% of the individuals who had attended Dundalk

Community College had visited the campus, while only 43% of the

4

Table 4

Visited The Dundalk Community College Campus

individuals who had not attended the College had visited the campus.

H Attended DCC | Did Not Attend
v Form | Form | Form Form | . Grand
1 Responses A | B ~|Total | & B ! Total | Total
. Ty : i
i 1. Yes 55 | b 99 | 112 89 | 201 300
; (100) | (160) | (100) | (37) | (30) © (33) | (43)
i ! ! P { i
2. No .0~ 0 | o ! 186 198 | 384 38
_ , ' ‘ I (61) | (87) i (84) | (55)
S T T H 1 1
s ' \ i ' . N 1
3. No .0 o : 0 . 7 1 10 1 17 17
: Response . I : : (2 (33 (3 (2) i
1 ’ H §
‘ " TOTAL 55 uy . 99 205 | 297 . 602 i 701 |
]

(100) , (100) - (100) . (100) ' (100) ; (100) , (100) |

1

Question 5 asked whether or not the participant had attended Dundalk

Community College. As demonstrated by the Tables, 99 had attended, and

602 had not.

Both ngstions 6 and 7 were asked only of those who indicated they

had attended Dundalk Community College. Question 8 was asked only of

those who indicated they had not-attended the College.




©

Question 6: What type 0f counse on program did you take?

0f those who had enrolled, 26% had taken a Community Service course.

This may explain the lack of knowledge concerning opportunities provided

by'the College. ™
The remaining responses (76%) were divided fairly evenly among the S

other ‘options: job skill training and upgrading, college transfer

courses, carear occupational courses, and other. Unfortunately, this g

question did not collect the information we were seeking. Although our

interviewers were trained to provide information about the different

options, the participants seemed unprepared to make choices. The large

number of responses in the "Other"Lcategory“indicatés that the question

may have been confusing. l(

Table 5

Type of Course or Program

! Attended DCC
:’ " Form Form >
i Responses .- A B Total
i
1. Job Skill 7 8 15
. Training _ (13) (18) (15) ‘
2. College Transfer 13 6 19
~ Courses (24) (14) (19)
3. Career 7 S .. 12
Courses . (13) (11) | ~(12)
1 SV
. 4. Community . 17 9 | 26
Service Course Coo(31) . (20) | (26)
S . R
: 5. Other © 13 17 . 30
. [ (24)  (39) (30) |
More than one response possible. ~ . L
Q , lg




Question 7:

expeniences at Dundalk Community College?

How satisfied were you with your educational

0f those who had attended Dundalk Community Co]]egé, 72% were

satisfied or very satisfied with their educational experiences. HOWEVer,

15% were dissatisfied or very dissatisfied.

Table 6

IR
t

Satisfaction With Educational Experiences;

Attended DCC

Form Form

Responses A B Total

1. Very ) 3 5 8
Dissatisfied (5) (11) (8) |

| 2. Dissatisfied ’ 5 | 3~ 7
(7) 4 (7) (7)o

_ R S
i 3. No Opinion- g 3 12 ,
! Neutral (16) | " (1) (12) |
| 4. Satisfied i 13 16 29 :
: P (2u) ¢ (36) (29) |
}

« 5. Very Satisfied 26 17 43

. (47) (39) (43)
- TOTAL ' 55 Ul 99
(100)  (100) (100) .

/’//
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Question §: Would you tell us if it was for any cf the
5o&ohzéng neasons? (Asked only of those wko

had not attended the Colfege.)
_“ﬁThe“ﬁbst'?héauéntly given reason for not attending was lack of
interest, 30%. However, the large number of people who indicated it

was for other reasons suggests to the reéearchér.that the question did

may indicate that these other areas are not a major concern. There is

one exception, however. Seven percent of those who had not attended

1nd1cated that it was due to transportat1on problems. This is in.ad-

dition to those who earlier indicated that the College should assist

in transportation prthems.‘ - . -
' Table 7 |

Reasons For Not Attending

: Did Not Attend |

i ; Form Form ;

) | Responses A B Total |

: v . !
;1. No Interest g1 | 100 181
: (27) (34) (30)
2. Transportation - 186 | 26 42

Problems (5) (9) (7) |

3. Educational Ne2ds: 19 17 27
. B (3)- | (6) (4)
4. Cost . 17 22 29
' (8) (7y _ (s)

5. Bad Time 9 14 i 23 ‘

(3) (5) (#) i

6. Didn't Know What 279 | 36 ‘,

. (9) i (3) ¢ (6)

7. Child Care : ! 12 27 . 39 !

& L (1) (9) (6) |

8. Other L ‘ igy 108 T 252

(47)  (36) (u2) |




Question 10: What do you believe is the cwuent ewwolflment

t Dundalk Community College?

Responses to this quesfion indicated that individuals who had
- attended and those who had not had a good idea of the enroilment at -the
Cotlege. (A of Fall 1977, the credit enrollment was 2405.) This
. question did not ask respondents to distinguish between crggit and
non-credit enrollment. |
Table 9

Current Enrolliment

<

i Attended | Did Not- |
K.Sponses . i, pcc ! attend | Total
1. - Under 1,000 8 R0, | 58
. (15) ; (18} | (186)
4 - .
. 2. 1,000 - 2,000 24 95 119 v
- : (uy4) (95) (33)
' 3. 2,000 - 3,000 ‘ 12 70 82
_ o e (22) (23) (23)
4, Over 3,000 ’ - 7 26 33
(13) (9) (9)
5. No Response y o 6u |68
Loy en a9
TOTAL . . 55 305 é 360
. (101)* (100) ' (100)
%Due to Rounding Off To - i

Whole Numbers




When asked, 53% of the individuals indicated that they wished to be
placed on Dundalk Community College's mailing list. Sixfyfseven percent

indicated that they szhed to receive the results of the survey.

Tables 8-11 summarize those questions which appeared only on

Questionnaire £.

N Question 9: What do you believe is the cost for a 3 credit .

h . - course at Duadalk Community Collegc?

Twenty-nine percent of those who had attended‘the College and 46%
of those who had not believed that a 3 credit course costs more than it
does.

- Table 8
Cost OF A Three Credit Course ) S

A

- Attended | Did Not
Responses DCe Attend |Total
n .

; 1. $u45 or Below 35 83 118

: (64) (27) (33)
' rd

— ;2. $66 - $90 ) 13 o7 110

: | (24) (32) ! (31)
. T ;
i 42 ;45

3. 490 - $135 3
(5) L (14) . (13)
|

{ 4. No Response T . 83 87
: , : (7) | "(27) 1 (24)
i 1 \

j TOTAL 55 + 305 . 360
]

-

' (100) (100) (101)*

. *Due to Rounding Off To
s Whele Humbers




Question 11: What do you believe is the average age of,

Dundalk Comm&néty College students?

Sixty-one percent of the individuals who had attended the College

thought that the average age was less than it is. (Thelcurrent mean
age at the College is 29.) Moreover, of thosé who had not attended the
college, 75% underestimated'ihe mean age. .

Table 10

Average Age Of Student

&S

1 | Attended | Did Not .
o e Responses ) DCC | Attend jTotal
. ~ ! !
- 1. Around 18 3 60 63
~ (5) - (20) | (18)
2.°" Around 20 ] 15 79 9k
(27) (26) | (26) |
. - 1
' 3. Around 25 16 87 | 103
! . (29) (29) | (29)
l )
. , 4. Around 30 . 13 15 i 28
’ ‘ (2u) (5) ° (7)
N ‘! | o
-~ 5. Over 30 5 | 18 | 23
- : (9) (6) . (6)
‘.Y ¢ ' '
' 6. No Response 3 46 49
SNy i (5) (15) . (14)
‘ TOTAL ‘ 55 305 360
¢ ) (99)* (101)%* (100)

*Due To Roundiné 0ff To
Whole Numbers
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_Question 12:

What L8 your age?

Forty-two percent of the sample were over 35.

Table 11

Age Of Respondent

Attended Did‘Not )
Responses DCC Attend Total .
. P ,
1. Under 20 .2 36 38
- () (12) (10)
1 !
2. 21 - 25 10 37 i o7
(18) (12) | (13)
t i
3. 26 - 30 9 ug: | 55
{ _(16) (15) _j _(15)
hl, .
ly, 31 - 35 6 33 1 39
i A (11) (11) (11)
| i i -
| 5. Above 35 o i 1% 150
: P (uu) o w1y 0 (42)
l4 N 1 H
! i ;
6. No Response . 27 31
- (1) (9) (9)
.. TOTAL § 55 . 305 360
\ . (100) (100) ° (100)
‘ ~
12

X



Tables 12-15 reflect the questions which were :asked only of

~

respondents to Questionnaire B.

Question 13: How huve you Leawned about,the services and

pnognamé at Dunda£k7

The results indicated that the most frequent way “of hear1nq about
the College for those who had attended was thrbugh the newspapers, (30%)
The next most frequent response was Frxenda and Re1at1ves, (27%). For
those who had not attended, the order was reversed ~
“Table 12 '

How Learned About Dundalk Community Cpi1ege

.
¢

] Attended , Did Not: )
N Responses DCC Attend | Total
N=44 . N=297 T N=341
1. DCC Faculty and 1. L. 107 1
Staff (2) (3) £3)
E 2. DCC Students & 6 46 . 52
! Former Students - (14) (15) (15)
, . !
- ! . :
! 3. Radio 2 S IR I O
- . - (5) i (W) 1 - (w)
[ o 1 : . , -
P TV ! 3 tovgs iy 28 |
) : L (7) + (8) {. (8 | ’
3 j T T ;
' 5, Newspapers i 13 t 65 '~ 78
P Lo i (22 (23) .
, ! ot |
. 6. Friends o- ! 12 123 | 145
Relatives (21, 1) o (u3) !
: ) ! .
* 7. Other : 8 ui 49
(18) (14), (14)

i

More than one response possible. Percentages are of
the total number of respondents in each column.,

ERIC 2 -
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AN

uestion 14: Which of the Locaf newspapens do you read?

e

o

read the News American. ’
For those who had not attended the College the ;esults were
revérsed, 48% for the News Amgrican and 37% for the Dundalk Eagle.
“~ . Table 13 I

Local Newspaper Read

| Attended Did Not

i
<@ H L]
Responses DCC Attend Total |
. N=44 N=297 N=341
]
' §
1. Morning Sun | 17 99 116
) (39) (32) (34)
v 1
2. Evening Sun 8 70 78
¢ (18) (24) {23)
- !
3. News American 13 142 ! 155 |
(30) . (u8) (45)
. 4. Afro-American | 1 2 3
L @ (1) (9)
| 1
. , : !
{ 5. Dundalk Eagle 23 | i 110 ; 133
5 i (52) b BTy 1 (39)
‘ s i | T
‘6. Dundalk Times . 8 i 62 . 70"
'o(18) - (21) i (21)
| 7. No Response 15 63. “76
(30) (21) (22)

More than one response possible

Of those who had attended, 52% read the Dundalk Eagle and 3 Y

14




A

= Question 15: What Local nadio stations do you Listen 1ot

Here the responses were varied. It appears the most common

station listened to was WCAO. \

el

Table 14
Local Radio Stations Listened To

. »

e . Attended | Did Not !
Responses DCC Attend Total
N=LY N=297 N=341
<
1. WCAO 23 108 . 131
(52) (36) (38)
2. WCBM ~ 5 48 53
) (11) (16) (16)
3. WBAL -, 2 44 } 46
(5) " (15) (13)
4, WFBR . 4 23 27
(9) (8) (8)
5. WLIF 3 18 21
(7) (6) | (6)
6. WLPL 2 24 ' 26
. (5) (8) (8)
‘ 7. WAYE 1 18 19
. (2) (6) (6)
8. WKTK 1 19 20
(2) (6) (6)
9. WSFI g 0 4 4
(1) (1) ,
10. WISZ 0 m : L
. (1) (1)
11. WSID ~ 1 11 i 12
(2) (W) | (W)
12. WMAR (FM) 1 6 : 7
(2) (2) (2)
13. WPOC (FM) , 0 J 12 12
* () -’ (4)
14, WMAL (FM) 0 5 5 ! 5
i 1 (2) (1)
15. WBAL (FM) ' 0 12 12
X (4) (4)
16. No Response - 9 ) 0 ‘ 9
or Other o (20) l (2)
{
. \
2Q

(S
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Question 16: What Local TV station do you watch most often?

.

,The most frequent reﬁppn;e given by those who attended’ was
Channel 2, for those who did not attend, Channel 13.
Table 15 - :

[}

TV Station You Watch Most Often

I ' Attended Did Not '~ ‘.
Responses , Dcc Attend Total L
- TTN=4b N=297 . N=3u1
. ¥ ! » .
v ! .
1. channel 2 T 14 65 - 79 . 0
. : (32). (22) (23)
¢ o L \ i ;4-:—-—
2. Chamnel 11 . 8 ; 56 eu
- _ (18) (19) | (19)
1 <, —_1" . i
! 3. Channel 13 12, 105 | 17 |
: i (27) (35) « ,(3u4) |
S \ 1
* 1y, Cchannel u5 P 8 i 26 . 3
: (18) (9) .  (10)
. - - !
i 5. Channel 67 + X -9 4 10
S i (2) (3) ! (3
g 6. No Response 1 36 37
; (2) (12) . (11)
TOTAL gy 207 341 i
! ) (99) (100) (100) .

e . . ] 2 O, '. ' .

L
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Ce.icLUSION

‘ , : ; N
" " The Community Survey wh?th we cgndugted this summer wa. the first

éﬂ 1;f step‘iﬁ 5 systemmatic study of the needs of the Dundalk area. As such,.

L
i
LS

o LT

it ggxefHS'dééful information and suggested some directions we might’

~

take.
Thecfollowing recommendations/conclusions seem'appropriafe:
. 1. The cu.munity pérceiyés that the College is
serving the Dundalk area. (Ninty-seven‘
percent of those who had én opinion indicated
that the College was serviné the community
satisfactorily or well.) - 'pLL
2. The newspaﬁers and radios that the College is -
~ advertising in éne those that are being read
and listened to by residents of the greater
Dundalk area. (
3. There needs to be increased‘publicity about
the services available at Dundalk Community
~ College both among itg@ents and in the
commuﬁity at large. '
; 4. Additional opportunities should be provided

to bring community members to the campus.




5. Future public relations efforts should stress the Vo
Tow cost of caurses at Dundalk Community Colleg2,
o the opportunities offered and the age and composition
of the student body.
6. More detailed information is needed on:
a. What are thé particular transportation
probiems affecting attendance at the
Co]]ege? . ' - -
b. In what specific areas would the
community like to see programs offered?
c. The reasons for satisfaction and
dissatisfaction with the College.
7. There eppears to be a need for an in-service program
for faculty and staff. As they are cqnstant]y in Yoo
contact with students, they have an opportunity to
serve as a Yaluable source.
The results of this surve& si'ggest it would be valuable to periodi-

cally survey the community. However, it is the belief of the Office of




=

Institutional Research that the best way to col]qcé information from the

cbmmun%ty~is to be very specific.
Ideas under coﬁsideration.include:

1. Sending out postcards wifh 4 or 5 questions .-
relgxggg,te/a particular area’of the Dundalk
community.

2. Distributing questionnaires when we visit the
community or launch a recruitment effort.

3. Using the telephone survey approach but with

a more specific target group and focus.

-




APPENDIX A

Questionnaires Declared Inactive

Reason Frequency
Respondent Indicated No Interest ' 212 i
, Respondent Did Not Know About College. i 57 i
Unable to Reach - _‘?{f et o~ L 37
Wrong #, Name, Residence, No # on Label . . 29 '
No Time | 13
Too I11 To Respond ‘ | 12
Those That Hung Up ’L 11
Miscellaneous .L 27
TOTAL 398 ‘

_ As paﬁ be seen from Appendix A, 398 questionnaires were declared
inactive, based on a number of criteria. The most frequently used was
a response of "no interest", followed by those who felt they did not
" know enough about the College to answer questions. We were unable to
contact 37 people out of our initial sample. The percentage of .

questionnaires declared inactive left a response rate of 64%.




- B | " pepenDIX B

Office of Institutional Research July, 1977

DUNDALK COMMUNMITY COLLEGE X 5
Community Survey

Nuestionnaire A

I.> Name:

. 7
AiIL Phone:
111, Attempted Calls: 1. 2. | 3.
IV.A Peréon’Spoken to: ° . -
QV. Person Placing the Call:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
To Calfén: Please nead the following to each person contacted. Go h
through the introduction. Then, read each question and the answer chodces
s slowfy and clearly. Repeat *he quedtion and the answen choices if it seems
at all necessany. :

Hello, may I speak to Mr. or Mrs. . 7 Mrs. , My name is
I'm calling for DundaTk Community College.
We'ré doing a survey to find out how the community members feel about the
college and how familiar they are with it. Would you help us by taking a
few. minutes and answering some questions? ’

¢

Thank you.
Now, question #1

1. . In general, how well do you feel Dundalk Community College is serving the
Dundalk area?

poorly
satisfactorily
well

don't know

WY -

2. ,Are there educational or service needs in the community that you feel Dundalk
- community College is not meeting at the present time?

1. yes
2. no

(14 yes) What ane they?
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© 3. Community Colleges, in general, attempt to provide a variety of

opportunities for students. Please answer yes to each of the following

that you think Dundalk Community College offers.

job skill training and upgrading

college transfer courses and programs

career and occupational courses and programs
community service courses

day and night classes

swing shift courses

developmental program$ in Math, Reading, and English
inancial aid

choice of going to school part-time or full-time

o e

WONOO & WA
e o ¢ o o o e

Have you ever visited the DCC campus? °

1. yes
2. no

Have you ever enrolled in a course at DCC?

1. yes (If yes, go to question #6)
2. no (If no, go to question #8)

wﬁat type of course or program did you take?

job skill training and upgrading

college transfer courses or programs
career and occupational courses or programs
community service course

(other) please.specify -

O 55 W N s
¢ e e s o

Héw satisfied were you with your educational experiences at DCC?

1. -very dissatisfied

2. dissatisfied '

3. no opinion - neutra?

4. satisfied -

5. very satisfied

. (comments) : -

Would you tell us-if it was for any of the following reasons?

1. no interest

2. transportation problems

3. programs offered did not meet my educational needs
4. cost S

5. c¢lasses offered at a bad time .

6. didn't know what was available

7. child care

8. (other) please specify. ' .

MR L vem e 86 mis e SeMPE L i T M - ® e —

<
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9. What do you believe is the cost for a 3 credit course at DCC?

1. '$45 or below
2. $46 - $90
3. $90 - $135

10. What do you believe is the current enrolluent at DCC?

11,

12.
]3.

14,

under -1000

. 1000 - 2000 )
2000 - 3000 :
over 3000

£ WM —

What do you believe is the average age of NCC stddents?

. around 18 4, around 30
2. around 20 5. over 30
3. around 25

What is your age?

Would you like to be placed on our méiling list to obtain information
about courses and programs available at DCC?

1. yes 2. no
(1§ yes, ask nespondent in what specific areas they would Like
information 4.e.:- Real Estate, Community Services.)

(1§ the nespondent indicates an interest in getting information, please
be sure to get their name and address, efe.) ]

Name : ' .

Addness: —_—

City: State: Lip:

TeLephone (optionak)

(At the conclusion be sure and thank them fon completing Lhe questionnaine
and ask:)

- Would you be interested in receiving the results of this questionnaire?

1. Yyes

2., no |




II1.

ITI.

V.

fice of Institutional Research : July, 1977

‘Phone:

* thhouagh the introduction, Then, read each guestion and the answer chodices

3

DUNDALK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
‘Comnunity Survey

Questionnaire B

Name :

Attempted Calls: 1. 2, 3. CoL

or ¥

s

Person Spoken to:

Person Placing the Call:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: .
To Callon: Please nead the fo2lowing 1o each penson contacted. Go

slowly and clearly, Repeat the question and the answer choices Lf At seems
at all necessany. B ’

Hello, may I speak to Mr. or Mrs. 7 Mrs. , my name is
I'm cailing for DundaTk Community College.
We're doing a survey to find out how the community members feel about the
college and how familiar they are with it. Would you help us by takina a
few minutes and answering twelve questions?

Thank you:
Now, question #1 >

In general, how well do you feel Dundalk Community College is serving the
Dundalk area? :

1. poorly

2. satisfactorily
3. well

4, don't know

Are there educational or service needs in the community that you feel Dundalk
Comrunity College is not meeting at the present time? -

1. yes
2. no
(1§ yes) What ate they? a

J g -
29 )
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. 3. Community Colleges, in general, attempt to provide a varfety of

o~

opportunities for students. Please answer yes to each of the following
that you think Dunda]k Community College offers.

job skill training and upgrading

college transfer courses and programs

career and occupational courses and programs
community service courses

day and night classes

swing shift courses D

developmental programs in MatH, Reading, and English
financial aid )

choice of going to school part-time or full-time

- . -

OCONOND WN —

4. Have you ever visited the DCC canipus?

1. Yyes
2. no

5. Have you ever enrolled in a course at DCC? 3 :

1. . yes (If yes, go to question #6)
2. no (If no, go to question #8)

6. What type of course or program did you take?

Jjob skill training and upgrading

college-transfer courses or programs .
. career and occupational courses or programs

community service course

(other) please specify

NN —

7. How satisfied were you with your educational experiences at DCC?

1. very dissatisfied
2. dissatisfied
3. no opinion - neutral
4, satisfied )
5. very satisfied o N
( comments) 4 A

3

Callern ship to #9
8. Would you tell us if it was for any of the following reasons?

no interest

no transportation
programs offered did not meet my educational needs
cost

classes offered at a bad time

too far away

child care

(other) please specify

ONIOOTHWN—~
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9.

0.

1.

12.

13.

How have you learned about the services and programs at Dundalk?
1. DCC faculty and staff
2. DCC students and former students
3. radio
. 4. TV
5. newspapers
6. friends or relatives
7. (othenr) "

]

~

Nh1ch of the local newspapers do you read? (Please circle all that the respondent

mentions)
1. morning Sun 5. Dundalk Eagle
- 2. evening Sun 6. Dundalk Times
. 3. News American 7. (other) please specify
4, Afro-American

3
What local radio stations do you listen to? (Please circle all that the
respondent mentions).

“1. WCAO ° 7. WAYE . 13. WPOC (FM)
2. SCBM 8. WKTK 14, WMAL (FM)
3. WBAL 9. WSFI 15. WBAL (FM)
4. WFBR 10. WISZ 16. . lothen)
5. WLIF 11. WSID L
6. WLPL 12. WMAR (FM)

What local T.V. station do you watch most often? (Circle first response.)

1. Channel 2 .. 4. Channel 45
2. Channel N 5. Channel 67
3. Channel 13

Would you like to be placed on our mailing list to cbtain information about
courses and programs available at Dundalk Community College?

1. yes 2. no

(16 yu. ask nespondent in what specific areas they would Like m&namw,on
: Real Estate, Community Sewvdices.)

(1§ the nespondent indicates an Lntenebt in getting information, please be sure

2o get thein name and addness, ete.)

Name:

Address

City State ~ Zip

Telephone (optional)

(At fhe conclusdion be sure, and thank thenm fon complex4nq the questionnaire and
ask:
. Ju

2
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14. Would you be interested in receiving the results of this questionna:ire?
1.
2.

yes

no

UNIVERSITY OF CALIF.
LOS ANGELES

MAR 3 1 1978

CLEARINGHOUSE FOR
"JUNIOR COLLEGES

37

32

Ty
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